[Lloyd, James H.]

James Lloyd Dies Suddenly

James H. Lloyd, 72, for many years a resident of this city, died suddenly early Thursday Christmas morning at his home, 16 James Street, from a heart attack. Mr. Lloyd had been active on the day preceding Christmas.

Born in Sullivan County, Mr. Lloyd had been a resident of this city during the greater part of his life. He retired four years ago.

For some time, Mr. Lloyd had been employed at the Henry & Alten Plant, and had also been an employee of the International Harvester Company, the Osborne Hotel, and Bowen Products Corporation. During World War II, Mr. Lloyd was night watchman at West High School.

Mr. Lloyd is survived by his wife, Mrs. Florence Austin Lloyd; five daughters, Mrs. Thomas Edwards, Mrs. Augustus Anderson, and Mrs. Frederick Flick of Rome; Mrs. George E. Blowers, Sr., and Mrs. Charles Lanning, Sr., of Auburn; 19 grandchildren and 19 great-grandchildren.

Funeral services will be held at 2 o'clock Saturday afternoon at the family home, 16 James street. Rev. Earl N Engle, pastor of First Universalist church, will officiate. Burial will be in Lake View Cemetery, Skaneateles.

Citizen-Advertiser, Auburn NY, Fri. 26 Dec 1947

Transcribed on 11 Jan 2019 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY